Public Document Pack

City Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of City Council (Extraordinary)

at the Council Chamber, Council House on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 6.00pm to
transact the following business

Agenda Pages
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interests

3 Consent to the East Midlands Combined County Authority 3-58

Regulations 2023
Report of the Leader of the Council

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact
a Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to
notify a Governance Officer shown above in advance.

MU

Dated: 29 November 2023
Director for Legal and Governance

To: All Councillors of Nottingham City Council


http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

City Council (Extraordinary) - 7 December 2023
Report of the Leader of the Council

Corporate Director/ Director:
Sajeeda Rose, Corporate Director for Growth and City Development

Report Author and Contact Details:
James Schrodel, Policy and Performance Manager
james.schrodel@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Title: Consent to the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations 2023

Does the report form part of the Budget or Policy Framework?

[ JYes [X]INo

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication?
No

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:
Green, Clean and Connected Communities
Keeping Nottingham Working

Carbon Neutral by 2028

Safer Nottingham

Child-Friendly Nottingham

Living Well in our Communities
Keeping Nottingham Moving

Improve the City Centre

Better Housing

Serving People Well

e [

1. Summary

1.1 To seek Full Council agreement to the creation of the East Midlands Combined
County Authority, with the Council as a constituent member.

1.2 To seek Full Council consent to the making of the “The East Midlands Combined
County Authority Regulations 2023” (Regulations), which Regulations will establish
the East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA).

1.3 To note the holding of the inaugural mayoral election for the EMCCA on 2 May 2024,
subject to the passage of relevant secondary elections legislation.

1.4 To seek approvals relating to the appointment of the Combined County Authority
Returning Officer (CCARO).

2. Recommendations
That Council:
2.1 agrees to the creation of the East Midlands Combined County Authority with the

Council as a constituent member
Page 3


mailto:james.schrodel@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

5.1

5.2

consents to the making of the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations
2023 as required by section 46(1)(d) of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023

delegates authority to the Chief Executive to approve any technical amendments to
the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations 2023, which the Chief
Executives of the other three Councils also agree to, on behalf of Nottingham City
Council. This delegation is to be exercised in consultation with the Leader of the
Council; and,

approves the appointment of Melbourne Barrett, Returning Officer of Nottingham City
Council as the first combined county authority returning officer for the proposed East
Midlands Combined County Authority, subject to the passing of the amendments to
article 6A(1) of the Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 as applied
by article 12 of the Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017
(Amendment) Regulations 2023.

Reasons for recommendations

The creation of a new mayoral combined county authority for the East Midlands
would unlock the benefits of the agreed East Midlands devolution deal including a
range of new powers and funding as set out in this report. Constituent councils are
required to consent to the making of the Regulations before Government can
progress the legislation any further.

A delegation is sought to enable any necessary technical amendments to be made to
the Regulations and avoid any delay in them being laid.

The Constituent Councils need to make appropriate preparations for the Mayoral
election on 2 May 2024 and appoint the Combined County Authority Returning
Officer (CCARO).

Other options considered in making recommendations

Not to consent to the making of the East Midlands Combined County Authority
Regulations 2023. This is not recommended as the process would end, the East
Midlands Combined County Authority could not be established, and no powers or
funding would be devolved. In order to allow for the maximum amount of devolved
powers and funding (a “Level 3” deal), the Government’s policy requires that a
Mayoral Combined County Authority must be established in the area.

Consideration of Risk

The creation of the EMCCA is dependent on the laying and passage of the
Regulations, passage of which is not subject to the control of the Constituent
Councils. The Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 (Amendment)
Regulations 2023 (the Elections Regulations) are proposed to be laid and come into
force prior to the coming into force of the Regulations. A delay in these Regulations
coming into force during February/March 2024 could prevent the EMCCA coming into
existence in February/March and prevent the holding of the Mayoral election on 2
May 2024. Holding a Mayoral election at another time would mean increased costs
for the Constituent Councils/EMCCA.

For the EMCCA to be established, all four Constituent Councils must consent to the
making of the Regulations at each Fup&guncil. Should one or more of the



5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Constituent Councils not consent, the process would end, the Combined 
[...]
-plans/
https://www.eastmidlandsdevolution.co.uk/uncategorized/18m-of-funding-for-local-transport-housing-and-skills-programmes-as-part-of-devolution-plans/

of a future low carbon economy as we work towards net zero. £981k has been
spent to date, which includes the purchase of electric minibuses and IT
Equipment.

Proposed Next Steps

6.20

6.21

6.22

Appended to the Report is a draft of the proposed East Midlands Combined County
Authority Regulations 2023 (Appendix 1). These draft Regulations represent the near
final drafting of the proposed Regulations to establish the EMCCA and provide it with
its necessary powers.

If the Council, and the other three Constituent Councils, consent to the making of the
Regulations the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)
have confirmed that they intend to lay the Regulations prior to the Christmas recess.
If passed, this will mean that the Regulations are expected to come into force in
approximately February/March 2024. Once the Regulations come into force, the
EMCCA will immmediately come into existence. It is proposed that the first elections
for Mayor of the CCA will take place on 2 May 2024 (the same date as the Police and
Crime Commissioner elections taking place across the CCA area), with notice of
election being required to be published by no later than 26 March 2024.

As part of the parliamentary process, in parallel to the consents sought from the
Constituent Councils in this report, the Regulations are being considered by
parliament’s Joint Committee on Statutory Instruments (JCSI). Their role is to focus
on the technical quality of the draft Regulations as opposed to the policy content, and
any amendments at this point would be those required to ensure the Regulations are
well drafted. The JCSI process may therefore lead to technical amendments being
made to the Regulations. These will be non-negotiable.

6.23 To facilitate any technical amendments to the draft Regulations, following the consent

of each constituent council, it is proposed that authority is delegated to the Chief
Executive of the Council, in consultation with the Chief Executive of all other
Constituent Councils to finalise and consent to the Regulations, further to any
technical amendments which may arise. This delegation will be exercised following
consultation with the Leader of the Council. Provision of a delegation will enable such
amendments required by the JCSI to be agreed swiftly, to avoid any delays in laying
the Regulations prior to the Christmas recess.

6.24 The Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 (Amendment) Regulations

2023 (the Elections Regulations) are proposed to be laid and come into force prior to
the coming into force of the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations
2023. The Elections Regulations permit the appointment by the Constituent Councils
of a combined county authority returning officer (CCARO) for the mayoral election
ahead of the creation of the EMCCA. This is in order that preparations for the election
can be commenced prior to the creation of the EMCCA. It is proposed that, subject to
the passing of the Elections Regulations, Melbourne Barrett, Returning Officer of
Nottingham City Council, is appointed as the first CCARO and Council is asked to
make a resolution to that effect. The CCARO will be required to print and post a
mayoral election booklet to every elector in the combined county authority area, 1.6m
individuals in total. The booklet will include information from the CCARO about the
election and an election address from each candidate. The costs of this will be
incorporated in the overall costs of running the election, which are to be borne by the
EMCCA.

Page 9



6.25 In County areas, the Elections Regulations also make provision for the CCARO to
direct district/borough council local returning officers to discharge the CCARO’s
functions at the election. This means that the usual arrangements where
district/borough cou
[...]
nstituent
Council is determined by agreement between the Constituent Councils and, if not
agreed, based on the council tax base for the financial year in which the levy is
issued for the area of each council concerned, or, as the case may be, the part of
that area in respect of which the levy is issued.

6.35 More information on the anticipated use of transport levies is set out in the "Financial
Comments” section below and in more detail in Part 9 of the draft Regulations. The
above safeguard regarding the discharge of CCA functions and approval of the
budget will apply in respect of the transport levy.

Plans to establish the EMCCA

6.36 The Constituent Councils have established a programme of work to provide for the
establishment of the EMCCA and the inaugural mayoral election in May 2024. The
Executive Leaders Group, comprising the eight leaders and deputies from the
constituent councils and four representatives from district and borough councils,
oversees this programme under a clear governance structure. A Programme Board
made up of senior officers from each of the Constituent Councils and local partners
manages a series of workstreams to operationalise the new powers and funding.
Dedicated programme capacity is in place to work alongside partners to deliver the
plans that are in place, subject to the passing of the Regulations.

Shadow Authority

6.37 Should the Constituent Councils consent to the passing of the Regulations, the
current transitional phase will move into a phase of operating as a Shadow Authority
to support a smooth transition to the fully established EMCCA (which will come into
existence the day after the coming into force of the Regulations, which is likely to be
in February/March 2024).

6.38 The Shadow Authority will oversee the planning and implementation of establishing
the EMCCA. It will not be a legal entity but will continue to operate as currently:
collaboratively from within the Constituent Councils and in an advisory capacity until
[...]
ent Act 1972.

A. Levelling Up the United Kingdom - GOV.UK (www.goV.uk)

B. East Midlands devolution deal - GOV.UK (www.goVv.uk)

C. Devolution Deal — Consideration of Consultation Responses and submission of the
East Midlands Combined County Authority Proposal to Government

Councillor David Mellen
Leader of the Council

Page 24


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-the-united-kingdom
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/east-midlands-devolution-deal
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=9960&Ver=4
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=9960&Ver=4

Draft Regulations laid before Parliament under section 252(4) of the Levelling-up and
Regeneration Act 2023, for approval by resolution of each House of Parliament.

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No.
HEALTH, ENGLAND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ENGLAND
TRANSPORT, ENGLAND

The East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations
2023

Made - - - - *kk

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1(1) and (2)

The Secretary of State makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by
sections 9(1), 10, 13(1), 16(1), 18(1) and (3), 19(1), (2), (3) and (7), 27, 30(1), (7), (9) and (10),
32(1) to (4), 53(1), 54, 252(1) and (2) of and paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 to the Levelling-up and
Regeneration Act 2023(a) (“the 2023 Act”).

The Secretary of State, having had regard to a proposal prepared and published under section 45 of
the 2023 Act, considers that—

(a) the making of these Regulations is likely to improve the economic, social and environmental
well-being of some or all of the people who live or work in the area to which the Regulations
relate,

(b) the making of these Regulations will achieve the purposes specified under section 45(7) of the
2023 Act, and

(c) any consultation required by section 45(4) of the 2023 Act has been carried out.

In making these Regulations, the Secretary of State has had regard to the need to secure effective
and convenient local government and to the need to reflect the identities and interests of local
communities(b).

(a) 2023c.55.
(b) Section 46(1)(b) of the 2023 Act requires the Secretary of State, when making regulations to establish a combined county
authority, to have regard to these matters.

Page 25



In accordance with sections 10(8), 16(2)(a), 18(6)(a), 20(2)(b) and 46(1)(d) of the 2023 Act, the
councils of the local government areas of Derby City, Derbyshire, Nottingham, and
Nottinghamshire have consented to the making of these Regulations.

In accordance with section 20(6) of the 2023 Act the Secretary of State has laid before Parliament
a report explaining the effect of these Regulations and why the Secretary of State considers it
appropriate to make these Regulations.

A draft of this instrument has been laid before, and approved by a resolution of, each House of
Parliament pursuant to section 252(4) of the 2023 Act.

Accordingly, the Secretary of State makes the following Regulations:

PART 1

General

Citation and commencement
1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the East Midlands Combined County Authority
Regulations 2023.

(2) Save as provided in paragraph (3) these Regulations come into force on the day after the day
on which they are made.

(3) Part 8 of these Regulations comes into force on 7th May 2024.

Interpretation

2. In these Regulations—
“the 1980 Act” means the Highways Act 1980(a);
“the 1985 Act” means the Housing Act 1985(b);
“the 1989 Act” means the Local Government and Housing Act 1989(c);
“the 1990 Act” means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990(d);
“the 1999 Act” means the Greater London Authority Act 1999(e);
“the 2000 Act” means the Transport Act 2000(f);
“the 2003 Act” means the Local Government Act 2003(g);
“the 2004 Act” means the Traffic Management Act 2004(h);
“the 2006 Act” means the National Health Service Act 2006(i);
“the 2008 Act” means the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008(j);
“the 2011 Ac
[...]
. These
include the power under section 88 of the Local Government Act 1985 (the power to research
and collect information), and section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003 (the power make a
grant for any purpose) (which was included in the transport section, but in fact is a more general
grant making power).

Page:RPortb\LEGAL\MARKDA\43044401_1.docx-3/12/20



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Consent to the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations 2023
	EMCCA Appendix 1
	EMCCA Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Minutes of the meeting of the City Council (Extraordinary) 
 
held at the Council Chamber, Council House  
 
on 7 December 2023 from 6.00 pm - 6.22 pm 
 
Attendances:  
 

 Councillor Carole McCulloch (Lord Mayor) 

 Councillor Saj Ahmad 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
      Councillor Nadia Farhat 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
      Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Patience Uloma  
       Ifediora 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Kirsty M Jones 
Councillor Helen Kalsi 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
      Councillor Gul Khan 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
      Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 

 Councillor Sam Lux 
Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 
Councillor Sulcan Mahmood 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
      Councillor Fozia Mubashar 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
      Councillor Sana Nasir 
Councillor Devontay Okure 
      Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Georgia Power 
      Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Eunice Regan 
Councillor Sarita-Marie Rehman- 
       Wall 
      Councillor Samina Riaz 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
      Councillor Naim Salim 
Councillor Michael Savage 
      Councillor Matt Shannon 
Councillor Hayley Spain 
Councillor Maria Watson 
      Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Audra Wynter 

  
   Indicates present at meeting  
 
4  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall (personal) 
Councillor Nadia Farhat (personal) 
Councillor Sam Gardiner (personal) 
Councillor Gul Khan (personal) 
Councillor Zafran Khan (other Council business) 
Councillor Sam Lux (personal) 
Councillor Sana Nasir (personal) 
Councillor Naim Salim (personal) 



2 

Councillor Matt Shannon (personal) 
 
5  Declarations of Interests 

 
In relation to agenda item 3 Consent to the East Midlands Combined County 
Authority Regulations 2023 (minute reference 6), in the interests of transparency 
Councillor Michael Edwards stated that he would be speaking about a matter which 
affects the Transport Salaried Staffs Association, of which he is a member. 
 
6  Consent to the East Midlands Combined County Authority Regulations 

2023 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, proposed the report seeking 
agreement to the creation of the East Midlands Combined County Authority, of which 
it will be a constituent member, and consent to the Regulations which will establish 
the Authority.  The report also noted that the inaugural mayoral elections for the 
Authority would be held in May 2024 and sought approval to appoint the Returning 
Officer for the proposed East Midlands Combined County Authority.  The report was 
seconded by Councillor Audra Wynter. 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) agree to the creation of the East Midlands Combined County Authority 
with the Council as a constituent member; 
 

(2) consent to the making of the East Midlands Combined County Authority 
Regulations 2023 as required by section 46(1)(d) of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve any technical 
amendments to the East Midlands Combined County Authority 
Regulations 2023, which the Chief Executives of the other three Councils 
also agree to, on behalf of Nottingham City Council.  This delegation is 
to be exercised in consultation with the Leader of the Council; and 
 

(4) approve the appointment of Melbourne Barrett, Returning Officer of 
Nottingham City Council as the first combined county authority returning 
officer for the proposed East Midlands Combined County Authority, 
subject to the passing of the amendments to article 6A(1) of the 
Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 as applied by 
article 12 of the Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 
(Amendment) Regulations 2023.   

 
  
 



3 

 
 
The Meeting concluded at 6.22 pm 


